
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET 

BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  
*THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
*COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
*PLEASE NOTE DATE AND VENUE 

 

 
PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and 
Housing Cabinet Board held on 21 January, 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director Of Environment 
 

4.  Transfer of Responsibilities to Environment Services   
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To receive the Report of the Director of Social Services, Health 
and Housing 
 

5.  Provider Support for Administering Direct Payments   
(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6.  Update - Delivery of the Integrated Community Resource Team  
(Pages 23 - 36) 
 
 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Head of Business Strategy and 
Public Protection 
 

7.  Quarter 3 Performance Management Data  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

8.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16   
(Pages 53 - 54) 
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 11 February 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Rogers and P.D.Richards 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 35 - 
 

210116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 21 JANUARY, 2016 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Rogers (Chairperson) and P.D.Richards 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.A.Thomas, N.Jarman and Mrs.T.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J.Rogers be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING CABINET BOARD HELD ON 17 DECEMBER, 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. ANNUAL REPORT - CARERS' INFORMATION AND CONSULTATION 
STRATEGY 2013 - 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

4. CHANGES TO THE WAY IN WHICH ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES WILL BE DELIVERED IN LINE WITH THE NEW SOCIAL 
SERVICES AND WELLBEING ACT (WALES) 2014  
 
Members noted the verbal amendments given by Officers at the Scrutiny 
Committee, which are shown below as highlighted in bold and italics: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 36 - 
 

210116 

 
Sustainability  
 
In the current financial climate the council needs to identify the most 
cost effective ways to support its vulnerable adults and carers, while still 
providing services that meet the increasing levels of complex conditions 
and needs. In offering choice to individuals, the allocation of public 
funding must take into account not only individual eligible need but also 
the overall demand for finite resources. Ultimately, the Council will have 
to consider how needs identified in the Social Care Assessment can be 
met in a way which is both cost effective and ensures a fair allocation 
of scarce resources  among those requiring support. 

 
Every case will be decided on an individual basis, however in the 
interests of responsible financial management the Local Authority has to 
look at the levels of social care provision in the community, and therefore 
the following will apply:   
 
 When a care and support package is being designed, the council 

will ensure the cost effectiveness of the community package will 
meet the assessed needs. This will take into account the personal 
outcomes of the service users and the range of provision available 
in NPT.  
 

 Direct Payments will be actively promoted to enable individuals to 
maximise their choice and independence.   
 

 Only Neath Port Talbot funding will be taken into consideration 
when determining the cost of a community care package. NHS and 
Independent Living Fund monies will be excluded from these cost 
calculations.   

 
When the cost of a support package exceeds what can be provided 
through social care in the community, the council will work with service 
users and carers to explore a range of options to ensure that individual’s 
preferred package of support can be provided. This may include service 
users supplementing the Council’s allocated resources via alternative 
means such as; private resources/personal assets, benefits, Continuing 
Health Care, community resources, and/or third sector. However, the 
Care Manager must be satisfied that the final support plan meets eligible 
need and that any risk is managed in line with Neath Port Talbot’s 
Positive Risk Taking Framework.   
 
 

Page 4



- 37 - 
 

210116 

Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. MEDICATION POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the updated Medication Policy and Medication Handbook, as 
detailed within the circulated report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that providers of domiciliary care services are assisted in 
carrying out the administration of medication for service users, where the 
service user is unable to do so. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET BOARD 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT – G.NUTT 
 

18 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 
TRANSFER OF DELEGATED AUTHORITY FROM THE DIRECTOR OF 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING TO THE DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENT FOLLOWING THE TRANSFER OF THE 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS FUNCTION TO 
THE ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To seek approval for the transfer of delegated authority to make 

decisions associated with the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards function of the Authority to the Environment Directorate.    

 
Executive Summary 

 

  
2. Approval was granted by the Personnel Committee on the 11th 

January 2016 to transfer the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards service from the Social Services Directorate to the 
Environment Directorate. It is now necessary to transfer all the 
associated delegated authorisations to officers over to the 
Environment Directorate to ensure that the service can continue to be 
delivered.  Such a transfer needs to be authorised by the Social Care, 
Health and Housing Cabinet Board.  

 
 
Background 

 
3. On the 11th of January 2016, Personnel Committee approved the 

transfer of the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service 
from the Social Services Directorate to the Environment Directorate. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



The transfer of responsibilities also included the need to restructure 
the service to secure improvements in service delivery and to deliver 
the associated savings required as part of the Council’s Forward 
Financial Plan. In order for the Environment Directorate to manage the 
service going forward, it is now necessary to transfer delegated 
responsibilities from the Director of Social Services, the Head of 
Business Strategy and Public Protection and the Principal Officer of 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards to the Director of 
Environment and the Head of Planning and Public Protection. It should 
be noted that the pest control function currently undertaken by 
Environmental Health will be transferred to the Head of Streetcare, 
however it is not necessary to transfer the legislative powers 
associated with this function as they are already held by the Head of 
Streetcare due to the existence of similar functions responsible to this 
post.  
 

4. The transfer of responsibilities referred to above will enable the 
delivery of the service going forward within the Environment 
Directorate. All of the Powers listed below will need to be transferred 
to the Director of Environment and the Head of Planning and Public 
Protection. These Officers are also delegated to authorise individual 
competent and qualified Officers to act under the items of legislation 
listed. For ease of reference the powers to be transferred are as 
follows: 
 

5. Powers to be transferred from the Director of Social Services, 
Health and Housing to the Director of Environment 
 

6. The following Proper Officer Provisions set out on page 3.114 of Part 3 
of the current Constitution (Version 13.08.15) 
(1) Proper Officer Appointments 

(iii) Public Health Act 1936 Section 79 - removal of noxious matter. 
(iv) Clean Air Acts - authentication of notices thereunder. 
(v) Food Safety Act 1990 Section 19 - registration of premises used 
as a food business. 
(vi) Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 Section 46 - Burial 
and Cremation. 
(vii) Local Government Act 1972 - Section 234(1) and (2) 
authentication of all Notices, Orders or Documents for the purpose 
of approved delegated powers. 

 

Page 8



7. Powers to be transferred to the Director of Environment, the Head 
of Planning and Public Protection and the Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards Manager 
 

8. Paragraph “(c) Environmental Health and Trading Standards” of the 
Delegation Arrangements to the Director of Social Services Health and 
Housing set out in Pages 3.122 to 3.139 of Part 3 of the current 
Constitution (Version 13.08.15) sets out the legislation relevant to the 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards functions of the Authority 
and currently delegated to the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing; the Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection; the 
Principal Officer – Environmental Health and Trading Standards. 

9. These powers are now to be transferred as follows: 

10. (A) The Director of Social Services delegated powers are to be 
transferred to the Director of Environment 

11. (B) The Head of Business Strategy and Public Protection’s powers 
are to be transferred to the Head of Planning and Public Protection. 

12. (C) The Principal Officer Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards’ powers are to be transferred to the Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards Manager.  

13. Animal By-Products (Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2014 

14. The European Communities Act 1972, under which this secondary 
legislation is made already appears in Schedule 1 of Paragraph (c) of 
the delegation arrangement to the Director of Social Services Health 
and Housing in the Constitution (pages 3.130 – 3.139 of the current 
Constitution (Version 13.08.15)) . Legal advice that has been received 
recommends that as there are likely to be a large number of pieces of 
secondary legislation made under this Act that there is a need to be 
specific in terms of the secondary legislation that we delegate to 
Officers. We also request that Members agree to add this legislation to 
Schedule 1 and to delegate authority under this legislation to the 
Director of Environment the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
and the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager so that 
they in turn may authorise competent staff to act under this legislation. 

   

Page 9



Financial Impact 

15. The budget associated with the delivery of the Environmental Health 
and Trading Standards service is to be transferred to the Environment 
Directorate with effect from the 1st April 2016. The Forward Financial 
Plan proposed for 2016/17 identifies the need for £200,000 to be 
saved as a consequence of the transfer of responsibilities to the 
Environment Directorate. A schedule of savings are being pursued to 
secure this target whilst also ensuring a continuation of service 
delivery.  

Equality Impact Assessment 
 
16. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 

Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 
determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities 
Impact Assessment. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 
17. The staff currently working within Environmental Health and 

Trading standards have been transferred to the Environment 
Directorate following approval by the Personnel Committee in 
January 2016.  

 
Legal Impact 
 
18. The transfer of delegated arrangements as described within this 

report is essential to enable the council to continue to deliver the 
services of Environmental Health and Trading Standards in 
accordance with the legislation. 

 
Risk Management 
 
19. All risks and associated measures to address those risks relating 

to the Environmental Health and Trading Standards function as 
specified within the Head of Business Strategy and Public 
Protection’s Business Plan will be transferred to the Head of 
Planning and Public Protection’s Business Plan and if necessary 
the Corporate Risk register. 

 
 

 

Page 10



Consultation 
 
20. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 

consultation on this item. 
 

Recommendations  

21. (1). That the delegation arrangements currently in force and set out in 

Paragraph (c) of the delegation arrangements to the Director of Social 

Services Health and Housing in the current Constitution (Version 

13.08.15) as reiterated in the report above be transferred to the 

Director of Environment, The Head of Planning and Public Protection 

and the Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager 

respectively 

(2).  That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek 

amendment of the Constitution by the Council in due course in 

order to reflect the above changes to the delegation arrangements 

within the Constitution [version 13.08.15] 

Reason for Proposed Decisions 

22. To ensure that the Constitution reflects changes to responsibilities 

and as such identifies the delegated powers required to deliver on 

those responsibilities.  

Implementation of Decision 
 
23. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day 

call in period. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
24. Report to Personnel Committee on the 11th January 2016 
 
Officer Contact 
 
25. Nicola Pearce, Head of Planning.  Tel: 01639 686680 or    

email:n.pearce@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING  
CABINET BOARD 

 

18 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH 

AND HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  

All Wards 

TITLE OF REPORT 

Provider Support for administering Direct Payments 
(DPs) 

Purpose of the Report  

The purpose of the report is to seek member approval to establish a 
Framework Agreement for the provision of Payroll Services (including 
Pension Auto Enrolment), Managed Account Services/Enhanced 
Managed Account Services and a Direct Payments 'Suitable Persons' 
Service. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 In conjunction with City and County of Swansea (CCS), Bridgend 
County Borough Council (BCBC), Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council (the Council) tendered for a new Direct Payment Support 
Service (DPSS) in May 2014.  Tender evaluations and interviews 
took place in July 2014 and a new provider, Dewis CIL, won the 
tender and was notified to that affect in August 2014.  The contract 
commenced on the 1st November 2014 for Dewis CIL to provide a 
Western Bay wide regional DPSS.  New legislation and provisions in 
Statutory Guidance have subsequently required the Council to make 
new arrangements to ensure that people who need services are 
offered a wider choice of provision. Consequently, the Council 
received approval via an Officer Executive Urgency Action on 8th 
October 2015 to withdraw from the contract.  The Council has since 
given the City & County of Swansea 6 months’ notice and the current 
contract with Dewis CIL will cease on 31st March 2016.  Therefore, 
the Council needed to establish alternative arrangements to deliver 
Direct Payments as soon as possible. This requirement was met 
through the mechanism of the Urgency Action Report referred to 
above, and temporary arrangements were put in place to ensure 
continuity of service.  This arrangement expires in April 2016 but will, 
in the interim, have supported many more people to access a DP. 

 Parallel to these developments, a new 'in-house' Council DP Support 
Team was established. Discussions with the Council's internal payroll 
service were also commenced with a view to them becoming one of 
the providers of payroll services for DP recipients. This is a promising 
development but due to the requirement to develop a specific 
computer software programme to enable the service to be offered, is 
unlikely to come on stream until Summer 2016 at the earliest. In order 
to deliver upon the Welsh Government's aspiration that the widest 
possible choice of service provision and support provider should be 
available to people requesting a DP, officers assess that an Approved 
List of Providers should be put in place. 

 This report seeks Members’ approval to establish an Approved List 
from April 2016 onwards via a modified e-tender Wales action for the 
provision of Payroll Services (including Pension Auto Enrolment), 
Managed Account Services/Enhanced Managed Account Services 
(these are types of supported bank accounts for those who cannot 
manage them without support) and a Direct Payments Suitable 

Page 14



 

 

 

Persons Service.  The establishment of an Approved List which can 
be regularly refreshed as new providers (including the Council's own 
services) come on stream will stimulate new, person-centred, 
services and offer economies in cost. A 'Suitable Person' is required 
in legislation to act as the employer where a person using services 
lacks the mental capacity to take on the role. As of January 2016, the 
Council has established the first 'Suitable Person' service in Wales 
which means that people who might otherwise be unable to access a 
DP will be able to do so. 

Background  

 The requirements of the new Social Care and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 
2014 have to be implemented from 1st April 2016. The Act has 
eleven parts. Part 2 refers to general duties, including promoting the 
well-being of people who need care and support and carers who 
need support; requires the promotion by local authorities of social 
enterprises, co-operatives, user led services and the third sector in 
the provision in their areas of care and support and support for 
carers. 

 Part 4 (meeting needs) provides for: the circumstances in which 
needs for care and support or support for carers may or must be met 
by local authorities. How needs are to be met with DPs as one 
arrangement for meeting needs and also referring to the support 
which a local authority must provide or arrange for persons to whom it 
makes direct payments. DPs provide a number of distinct benefits in 
satisfying the requirements of the new Act, particularly in promoting 
well-being, by increasing choice of service provision, in particular: 

- Flexibility of use of funds for whatever community services best suit 
assessed needs (i.e. not just homecare at set times)  

- Can match carer with same interests as service user 

- Continuity of carer 

- Reviewing and understanding costs of care 

 DPs are the largest single item in the Council’s saving schedule for 
20
[...]
r flexible working and the 
development of new small businesses in the DP support sector.  

Page 16



 

 

 

Equality Impact Assessment ("EIA") 

An Equality Impact Screening Form has been undertaken to assist 
the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010. An overview of the EIA has been included in this 
report in summary form only. It is essential that Members read the 
Equality Impact Screening Form, which is attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

All the Council's DP service users are known to Adult Social Services 
and Children and Young Peoples Services therefore information on 
all protected characteristics are held on the Client Index.  Based on 
an analysis of this information to date no adverse impact on any of 
the known protected characteristic groups is anticipated.   

The proposal for the payroll, managed accounts and suitable 
person’s service delivered by a third party will not have a negative 
impact on the service user’s level and type of service.   

Legal Impacts 

The proposed model of service provision would ensure compliance 
with the new Social Services and Well-being Act 2014 (Wales). 

Although the Council will not in fact be purchasing any services from 
the organisations being appointed to the proposed Approved List. It 
does propose advertising the opportunity to ensure opportunities for 
all organisations, provided they satisfy the requirement of the Council 
to apply to this list. This will assist the Council in ensuring it is acting 
in accordance with principles of non-discrimination, equal treatment, 
transparency, mutual recognition and proportionality 

Risk Management 

 Those DP Support Services having the highest level of assessed risk 
will now be managed in - house in order that the Council can have 
the highest level of confidence in the arrangements. Externally 
provided services carry appropriate levels of indemnity and insurance 
in order to ensure that people using services are fully protected as is 
the Council itself. 

Page 17



 

 

 

Consultation 

 This item has been included in the Forward Work Programme  

Recommendations  

 It is recommended that Members approve the establishment of an 
Approved List of providers for Direct Payment Support Services 
including the granting of Delegated Authority to Officers to open up 
access to the list for new providers on a regular basis. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

 The decision to grant permission for the establishment of an 
Approved list of Direct Payment Support Services will ensure that 
people wishing to have access to a Direct Payment will be able to do 
so in a way which supports their choices whilst simultaneously 
ensuring that the Council is able to meet its legal obligations. 

Implementation of Decision 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three - day call 
in period. 

Appendices  

 Appendix 1: Equality Impact Assessment 

Officer Contact 

 Paul Davies - DP Support Lead. Cimla Hospital: Email: 
p.davies7@NPT.gov.uk. Tel: 01639 686812 

 

Page 18

mailto:p.davies7@NPT.gov.uk


 

 

 

Appendix One 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form  

 

 

Please ensure that you refer to the Draft Screening Form Guidance while completing this form. If 

you would like further guidance please contact Corporate Strategy or your directorate Heads of 

Service Equality Group Champion. 

 

 

 

Q1 (a) What are you screening for relevance? 

 

      Service/                Policy/  

      Function             Procedure             Project              Strategy                 Plan                 Proposal 

                                                                                            

 

 

(b) Please name and describe below 

The proposal is to seek Cabinet approval to establish a Framework Agreement from April 

2016 through the putting in place of an Approved List for the provision of Payroll Services 

both internal and external (
[...]
 

Please tick the relevant box 

MOSTLY H and/or M → HIGH PRIORITY   →  EIA to be completed  

        Please go to Section 2 

 

MOSTLY L    →    LOW PRIORITY /      →  Do not complete EIA 

         NOT RELEVANT    Please go to Q6 followed by 

Section 2  

 

 

 

Q6 If after completing the EIA screening process you determine that this 

service/function/policy/project is not relevant for an EIA you must provide adequate 

explanation below (Please use additional pages if necessary). 

Page 21



 

 

 

 

All 275+ NPTCBC Direct Payment service users are known to Adult Social Services and Children and 

Young Peoples Services therefore information on all protected characteristics are held on the Client 

Index.  Based on an analysis of this information to date no adverse impact on any of the known 

protected characteristic groups is anticipated.  The proposal for the payroll, managed accounts and 

suitable person’s service delivered by a third party will not have a negative impact on the service 

user’s level and type of service.   

 

Section 2 

 

Screener- This to be completed by the person responsible for completing this screening 

Name: Paul Davies 

Location: Cimla Hospital, Cimla, Neath SA11 3SU 

Telephone Number: 01639 686812 

                                                         Date: 8th
 February 2016 

 

 

 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name:  

Position:  

                                                           Date:  

 

 

 

Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your directorate because it may be 

required as evidence should a legal challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 

2010. 

 

 

 

Page 22



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING CABINET BOARD 

 

18 FEBRUARY 2016 

 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH & 

HOUSING – N. JARMAN 

 

Matter for Information 

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 
UPDATE ON THE DEVLIVERY OF THE INTEGRATED COMMUNITY 
RESOURCE TEAM IN NEATH PORT TALBOT TO ME’ SERVICE 
MODEL AND AGREEMENT BETWEEN NEATH PORT TALBOT 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL AND ABERTAWE BRO 
MORGANNWG HEALTH BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 
33 NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE (WALES) ACT 2006 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress in 

delivering the Integrated Community Resource Team (CRT) model 
following approval of the formal Section 33 (National Health 
Service (Wales) Act 2006) agreement between Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council (NPTCBC) and Abertawe Bro 
Morgannwg University Health Board (ABMU) in October 2015. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. In September 2013 the Western Bay Health and Social Care 

Programme set out a joint commitment to work together to 
integrate and improve the planning and delivery of community 
services for older people, Delivering Improved Community 
Services. The commitment was a whole systems approach to 
addressing the challenges of the issues presented by an ageing 
population. It stated clearly the first phase of integration would 
focus on intermediate care services which in turn would act as a 
catalyst for change across the rest of the system. A detailed 
business case, ‘Delivering Improved Community Services – 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Business Case for Intermediate Tier Services’ was developed. 
This was approved by the Social Services Health and Housing 
Cabinet Board in May 2014.  

 
2.2. The crux of the Delivering Improved Community Services and the 

subsequent business case was; to achieve sustainable health and 
social services for frail or older people, we need to provide better 
assessment, care and support at lower cost; something that is 
impossible were we to be tied to traditional, silo-type forms of both 
health and social care delivery.   

 
2.3. As a consequence of the business case, investment was made in 

an optimal intermediate care service model. The optimal model 
comprised 3 elements: 

 
- Common
[...]
l costs. The positions above include the 

relevant adjustment for any agreed cross charging between funding 

areas as part of the integrated management across Organisations. 

 

Page 27



 

Appendix Two 

P
age 28



 

P
age 29



 

P
age 30



 

P
age 31



 

P
age 32



 

P
age 33



 

P
age 34



 

P
age 35



 

P
age 36



 

 

 
NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Social Care Health & Housing Cabinet Board 
 

18 February 2016 
 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF BUSINESS STRATEGY  
AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  

– A.THOMAS 
 

Matter for Monitoring 
 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Report Title 

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 – Quarter 3 
Performance (1st April 2015 – 31st December 2015) 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To report quarter 3 performance management data for the period 1st April 2015 
to 31st  December 2015 for Chief Executive’s and Finance & Corporate 
Services Directorates and, the performance management data for the 
same period for Social Care Health and Housing.  This will enable the 
Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board and Scrutiny Members to 
discharge their functions in relation to performance management.  

Executive Summary 

2. Action plans are in place to improve performance of Adult Service’s reviews and 
delayed transfers of care.    New team structures are bedding in and a new 
intake Reablement pathway will be in place from October  2015.   

 
The average time taken to deliver a Disabled Facilities Grant has 
improved, the data indicates the quicker process can be attributed to 
improvements in the system and a change in the type of demand, this 
year the demand for extensions is down 30% compared to last year.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 Three of the seven comparable indicators are showing improved 
performance and one maintained   performance (93.6% of food 
establishments were ‘broadly’ compliant with food hygiene standards).  

  

In relation to homeless households where homelessness was preve
[...]
ed Powers?) Decision Annual NJ 

Gwalia Monitor  AT 

Western Bay Commissioning   AT 

Review of Residual Housing – 24/7 
Homelessness  

  AT 

Change of Responsibilities re 
Environmental Health (AT) 

Info Topical AT 

CSSIW Inspection Report - NPTCBC 
Homecare Services  

For Info  NJ 

New Governance Arrangements for 
Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Services 

For Decision  NJ 

 

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



 
 

Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme 

SCH&H CABINET BOARD FWP for 18 Feb 2016 
 

Meeting 
Date and 
Time 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

14 Apr 
2016 

    

    

    

 
 

Meeting 
Date and 
Time 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, ,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Head of 
Service 
Contact 

12 May 
2016 

Supporting People Annual Report Info Annual CM 

Improving Outcomes Improving Lives 
Annual Report 

Info Annual CM 

Business Plan 2016/17 (Business 
Strategy & Public Protection) 

Decision Annual AT 

Performance Monitor  AT 

 

 To be programmed in: Safeguarding Adults Report 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board held on 21 January, 2016
	4 Transfer of Responsibilities to Environment Services
	5 Provider Support for Administering Direct Payments
	6 Update - Delivery of the Integrated Community Resource Team
	7 Quarter 3 Performance Management Data
	8 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


- 38 - 
 

180216 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 18 FEBRUARY, 2016 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

P.D.Richards (Chairperson) and P.A.Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, Mrs.A.Thomas, Ms.M.Hayes and Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
That Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND 
HOUSING CABINET BOARD HELD ON 21 JANUARY, 2016  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. TRANSFER OF RESPONSIBILITIES TO ENVIRONMENT SERVICES  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the delegation arrangements currently in force and set out in 

Paragraph (c) of the delegation arrangements to the Director of 
Social Services Health and Housing in the current Constitution 
(Version 13.08.15) as reiterated in the circulated report be 
transferred to the Director of Environment; the Head of Planning 
and Public Protection and the Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards Manager respectively; 

 
2. That the Head of Legal Services be authorised to seek amendment 

of the Constitution by the Council in due course in order to reflect 



- 39 - 
 

180216 

the above changes to the delegation arrangements within the 
Constitution [version 13.08.15]. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that the Constitution reflects changes to responsibilities and 
as such identifies the delegated powers required to deliver on those 
responsibilities. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. PROVIDER SUPPORT FOR ADMINISTERING DIRECT PAYMENTS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the establishment of an Approved List of providers for Direct 
Payment Support Services, including the granting of Delegated Authority 
to Officers to open up access to the list for new providers on a regular 
basis, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that people wishing to have access to a Direct Payment will 
be able to do so in a way which supports their choices whilst 
simultaneously ensuring that the Council is able to meet its legal 
obligations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been included in the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 40 - 
 

180216 

5. UPDATE - DELIVERY OF THE INTEGRATED COMMUNITY 
RESOURCE TEAM  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA  
 
Members noted that due to the changes within the remit of the Head of 
Business Strategy and Public Protection the information in regard to 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards as contained within the 
circulated report would now be scrutinised at another Committee which is 
relevant to the appropriate portfolio. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


